

Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

OFFICE OF THE SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT

DIVISION MEMORANDUM

CID-2023-」为

To

CID Chief

Education Program Supervisors Public Schools District Supervisors Concerned School Heads and Teachers

Subject:

PRODUCTION OF DIRI SA DEPED ONSE SEASON 5 EPISODE AND

ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PRODUCTION OF THE SEGMENTS

Date

May 2, 2023

Pursuant to Regional Memorandum ORD-2023-027 concerning the airing of Diri sa DepEd Onse Season 5, this Office informs the field of the production of the episode of the Schools Division Office of Digos City which is scheduled to be aired on June 9, 2023.

Attached are the list of activities in the production of episode, list of members of the technical working group, and the regional memorandum.

For activities scheduled on weekends, DepEd Order No. 53, s. 2003 or the Updated Guidelines on the Grant of Vacation Service Credits to Teachers provides the members of the technical working group eligible for the grant of Service Credits for Teachers and Compensatory Overtime Credits for Non-Teaching Personnel who shall serve on Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays.

For students who will be involved in the episode, parental consent shall be required from them and details of which are elaborated in attached enclosure.

Travel and incidental expenses incurred for this activity shall be charged against local funds/school MOOE, all subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations

For information, guidance, and compliance.

JepEd Schools Division of Digos City

RECORDS SECTION

MELANIE P. ESTACIO, CESO V OIC - Schools Division Superintendent

Enclosed: As stated 20

Address: Roxas cor. Lopez Jaena Street, Zone II, Digos City (8002) Telephone Nos.: (082) 553-8375; (082) 553-8396





Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

Enclosure 1

Technical Working Group for Diri sa DepEd Onse Episode

Team Leader:

Asst. Team Leader:

Director:

Scriptwriters:

Story Boarder:

Camera Men/Editors:

Clapper:

Gervasio Salinas, Jr. Myleen Robinos

Jayson Abellon Regina Robante

Leilani Seneres

Aian Kristofer Cabila Jay Mark Alocelja

Lee Wilson Precillas

Vina Aguilar

Quality Assurance:

Clarence Pillerin Tito Endrina Angel Bisaga Jr.

Address: Roxas cor. Lopez Jaena Street, Zone II, Digos City (8002)

Telephone Nos.: (082) 553-8375; (082) 553-8396



Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

Enclosure 2

Activities Related to the Production of Diri sa DepEd Onse Episode

Date	Activity	Venue	Participant
*May 6, 2023	Planning Conference and Research	Virtual	Production Teams
*May 11, 2023	Script Writing	Virtual	Production Teams
*May 13, 2023	Presentation and Finalization of Script	Virtual	Production Teams
*May 17-20, 2023	Shooting of Segments	Field	Production Teams
*May 27, 2023	Editing and Making of Poster and Teaser	IT Room	Editors
*June 1, 2023	Sneak Preview	Virtual	Production Teams
*June 6, 2023	Final editing and submission of episode	Virtual	Production Teams
*June 9, 2023	Airing	Virtual	RO



Address: Roxas cor. Lopez Jaena Street, Zone II, Digos City (8002)

Telephone Nos.: (082) 553-8375; (082) 553-8396



Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

Enclosure 3

Parental Consent Form

As parent or legal guardian of			
To the extent allowed by law and rules, I he discharge any and all claims, causes of action, of DepEd Digos City and its personnel relative to the shooting of episode. With full understanding, I – or members, and my child/ren – hereby freely and verbild.	damages, and rights against the conduct of Diri sa DepEd Onse behalf of myself, my household		
Name and Signature of the Parent/Guardian	Contact Number where you can be contacted:		
Name of the Child:	Date Signed:		



Address: Roxas cor. Lopez Jaena Street, Zone II, Digos City (8002)

Telephone Nos.: (082) 553-8375; (082) 553-8396



Department of Education

DAVAO REGION

Office of the Regional Director

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM

ORD-2023-027

To

All Schools Division Superintendents

Subject:

AIRING OF DIRI SA DEPED ONSE SEASON 5 WITH ITS NEW FORMAT AND SCHEDULE

Date : March 2, 2023

The Diri sa DepEd Onse, which will be renamed as Diri sa DepEd Onse: Mas Matatag, is our platform for information, advocacy, and campaign management. This will also become a platform for the training and exposure of learners under the Special Program in Journalism (SPJ) and Special Program in the Arts (SPA) including school paper advisers and teachers under the SPJ and SPA programs.

To help in the information campaign of DepEd's MATATAG agenda and as a means for performance-based outputs, the SPJ and SPA learners and teachers shall use the official broadcasting program of Davao Region (Diri sa DepEd Onse: Mas Matatag) as a tool to showcase their learnings, creativity, and innovations.

Attached are the guidelines and schedule for Diri sa DepEd Onse: Mas Matatag Season 5.

For information and compliance.

ALLAN G. FARNAZO

Director IV.

By the Authority of the Regional Director

Enclosed: As stated.

PAU1/mgvg

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ROXI

RECORDS SECTION

MARIA INES C. ASUNCION

Director III
Office of the Assistant Regional Director

Time: MARCH 6, 2023



Address: F. Torres St., Davao City (8000)
Telephone Nos.: (082) 291-1665; (082) 221-6147

ISO 9001:2015 - Certified



Department of Education

DAVAO REGION

Office of the Regional Director

Guidelines for Diri sa DepEd Onse: Mas Matatag Season 5

- 1. Season 5 will air from March 24, 2023 to June 16, 2023 every Friday from 12:00 12:30 noon to be shown on the DEPED Region XI Facebook page.
- 2. The airing time for each episode is 30 minutes only.
- The focus of the content will be the projects, accomplishments, and best practices of the division connecting the stories to the MATATAG agenda.
- 4. The episodes will be participated by learners and teachers under SPJ and SPA.
- While in school, it is encouraged to record videos with the use of smartphones and available resources only.
- 6. For the publication materials (pubmats), it is encouraged that learners from the Arts and Design track, SPJ, and SPA will create the pubmats for their division.
- The content/s of featured schools will be initially checked by the school heads before submission to the Division Office. The Communications Team of each division will monitor the outputs.
- All episodes involving minors shall have a parents' consent allowing them to appear in Diri sa DepEd Onse: Mas Matatag. The consent shall be properly coordinated by the school head.
- 9. The language to be used may be Bisaya, indigenous dialects, Tagalog, or English. For Bisaya and indigenous dialects, a Tagalog or English subtitle is needed.
- A regional recognition will be held in July 2023 to recognize the best talents in the region.
- 11. The schedule for Season 5 is as follows:

DATE OF AIRING	ASSIGNED DIVISION/OFFICE	
March 24, 2023	Davao del Sur Division	
March 31, 2023	Davao del Norte Division	
April 14, 2023	Tagum City Division	
April 21, 2023	Mati City Division	
April 28, 2023	Island Garden City of Samal Division	
May 5, 2023	Davao City Division	
May 12, 2023	Davao Occidental Division	
May 19, 2023	Davao de Oro Division	
May 26, 2023	Davao Oriental Division	
June 2, 2023	Panabo City Division	
June 9, 2023	Digos City Division	
June 16, 2023	Regional Office	



Address: F. Torres St., Davao City (8000) Telephone Nos.: (082) 291-1665; (082) 221-6147